



**GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  
MINISTRY OF MINES  
INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES  
NAGPUR REGIONAL OFFICE**



[www.ibm.gov.in](http://www.ibm.gov.in)

Tele Fax :-2565089

Mail: [rcom.nr@ibm.gov.in](mailto:rcom.nr@ibm.gov.in)

File No.MAH/NAG/Mn-103/NGP V

Mine Code:-40MSH14008.

**To: Shri P.V.V.Patnaik,**

**Nominated Owner,**

**M/s MOIL Limited,**

**IA-MOIL Bhavan, Katol Road,**

**Nagpur- 440013.**

6th Floor,'B & C'Block,  
Indira Bhavan, Civil Lines,  
NAGPUR-440 102.

Date: 08.06.2021

**Sub :-** Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 in respect of your Kandri Mine, over an extent of 83.06. Situated in Kandri-village, Teh-Ramtek, Nagpur District of Maharashtra State.

Sir,

The following provision of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 were found violated in your above mine during the inspection on 02/02/2021, by Shri Kalmata. M.K, Regional Mining Geologist, in presence of Shri .R.U.Singh., Agent.

Rule	Nature of Violation observed
45 (7)	<p>If it is found that the holder of a mining lease or the person or company engaged in trading or storage or end-use or export of minerals, as the case may be, has submitted incomplete or wrong or false information in daily or monthly or annual returns or fails to submit a return within the date specified; then,— (a) in the case of mining of minerals by the holder of a mining lease, the Regional Controller of Mines may advise the State Government to,—</p> <p>(i) order suspension of all mining operations in the mine and to revoke the order of suspension only after ensuring proper compliance;</p> <p>(ii) take action to initiate prosecution under these rules;</p> <p>(iii) recommend termination of the mining lease, in case such suppression or misrepresentation of information indicates abetment or connivance of illegal mining;</p> <p><b>Following deficiencies were observed in the annual returns submitted for the year 2019-20.</b></p> <p>a) In the annual returns submitted for the year 2018-19, area under waste dump is mentioned as 26.9Ha, and in the year 2019-20 same is mentioned as 24.28Ha, Area under waste dump is shown 2.62 ha less in the annual returns submitted for the year 2019-20. Further, during field visit old open cast pit was observed within the lease area, but land use details for the same is not given in the annual returns.</p>


<p>b) At part –IV, it is mentioned that, above 32 mm explosive is consumed, where it was used should be explained and if at all opencast working is carried out, the mining plan may be modified.</p> <p>c) Total depreciation value which is shown as 15.23% is appears unrealistic.</p> <p>d) At part –VI (2), opening stock of 35% to below 46%, ore is shown as 32.710 tonnes, however in the annual returns submitted for the year 2018-19, closing stock of 35 to below 46 grade ore is shown as 84.71tonnes.</p> <p>e) Over-head cost which is given 34% of total cost of production/T, is appears more. It may be explained what the items are considered in overhead cost. Normally it should not be more than 10% of total cost, why it is 34% of the total cost of production. Please explain.</p>
---

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violation constitutes an offence, punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR, 2017.

03. Suitable action may be initiated under Rule 45(7)(a) of MCDR-2017, if compliance of above said rule is not found satisfactory.


04. You are advised to rectify the above violation immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (Fourty five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully,

  
08/08/2019  
(Chandresh Bohra)  
Deputy Controller of Mines,  
Indian Bureau of Mines.

Copy forwarded to: -

1. The Controller of Mines, CZ, Indian Bureau of Mines, Nagpur.
2. The Director, Directorate of Geology & Mining, Govt. of Maharashtra, Khanij Bhavan, plot No-27, Shivaji Nagar, Cement Road, Nagpur-440010.

  
( Chandresh Bohra)  
Deputy Controller of Mines,  
Indian Bureau of Mines.